507372926 07/07/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7419849

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| BIOCHEM TECHNOLOGY, INC. | 07/07/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GL-TURBO, LLC |
|-------------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 221 BOSTON POST ROAD EAST |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 420 |
| City: | MARLBOROUGH |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01752 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9863908 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 4900

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | BCT-13-1016WO-US/-065 | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | T. DANIEL CHRISTENBURY | |
| SIGNATURE: | /TDC/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/07/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 1

507372926

source=BCT-13-1016WO-US Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060429 FRAME: 0957

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BioChem Technology, Inc., with its principal place of business located at 601 S. Henderson Road, Suite 153, King of Prussia, PA 19406 ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to US Patent No. 9,863,908 issued January 9, 2018, and of the invention therein described; and

WHEREAS, GL-TURBO, LLC, with its principal place of business located at 221 Boston Post Road East, Suite 420, Marlborough, MA 01752 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said US Patent No. 9,863,908.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said US Patent No. 9,863,908, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said inventions, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for said inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignce, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the inventions in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED on 1661 7 2022, 2022.

BioChem Technology, Inc.

William T. Mulligan, Jr.

General Manager/Chief Financial Officer

EAST\193681256.1

PATENT REEL: 060429 FRAME: 0958

RECORDED: 07/07/2022